The date your employment commences is your “Start Date.” 

Compensation

As a member of the Company’s Executive Committee, the details of your compensation at the 
Bank are as follows:

Exhibit 10.49

Base Salary

You will receive a Base Salary at an annual rate equal to Seven Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars 
($750,000), less applicable tax and payroll deductions. 

Incentive Award

Your total annual incentive award target for the performance years ending December 31, 2020 
and 2021, shall equal Nine Million Two Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($9,250,000) each year 
(the “Target Award Amount”).  However, for the 2020 performance year, your Target Award 
Amount shall be prorated based on the number of days (if any) you are actively employed with 
the Bank during such year (the “2020 Prorated Target Award Amount”).

[...]

Award Agreement attached hereto (the “Buyout Terms and Conditions”) (provided that in the 
event of a conflict between the terms of this letter agreement and the Buyout Terms and 
Conditions, the terms of this letter agreement shall control).  

Subject to the Buyout Terms and Conditions, the Cash Buyout Award, in a total amount of Three 
Million Nine Hundred Forty Eight Thousand One Hundred Fifty Nine Dollars ($3,948,159) will be 
paid to you, less applicable tax and other payroll deductions, within thirty (30) days of the next 
administratively practicable scheduled pay date following your Start Date, provided that as of 
such date, you (i) have provided the Bank with sufficient Confirmation Information for the Cash

[...]

98,337 RSUs in consideration for equity awards from your prior employer that you will forfeit or 
not receive as a result of your resignation and commencement of employment with the Bank 
(the “RSU Buyout Award”).  The value of the RSU Buyout Award is Three Million Six Hundred 
Eighteen Thousand Eight Hundred Seventy Three Dollars ($3,618,873), based on BNY Mellon’s 
standard valuation methodology.  The RSU Buyout Award will be granted to you on the first 
business day of the month following your Start Date provided that as of such date, you have not 
been terminated for Cause and/or you have not given notice of the termination of your